
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

VERIFIED PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC ) 
SERVICE COMP ANY FOR (1) APPROVAL OF AND A ) 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ) 
FOR A FEDERALLY MANDATED ENVIRONMENTAL 
COMPLIANCE PROJECT; (2) AUTHORITY TO RECOVER ) 
FEDERALLY MANDATED COSTS INCURRED IN ) 
CONNECTION WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL ) 
COMPLIANCE PROJECT; (3) APPROVAL OF THE ) 
ESTIMATED FEDERALLY MANDATED COSTS ) 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE ) 
PROJECT; (4) AUTHORITY FOR THE TIMELY RECOVERY ) 
OF 80% OF THE FEDERALLY MANDATED COSTS ) 
THROUGH RIDER 787 - ADJUSTMENT OF FEDERALLY ) 
MANDATED COSTS AND APPENDIX I - FEDERALLY ) 
MANDATED COST ADJUSTMENT FACTOR; (S)AUTHORITY ) 
TO DEFER 20% OF THE FEDERALLY MANDATED COSTS 
FOR RECOVERY IN NIPSCO'S NEXT GENERAL RATE ) 
CASE; (6) APPROVAL OF SPECIFIC RATEMAKING AND ) 
ACCOUNTING TREATMENT; (7) APPROVAL TO ) 
DEPRECIATE THE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE ) 
PROJECT ACCORDING TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ) 
DEPRECIATION RATES; AND (8) APPROVAL OF ONGOING ) 
REVIEW OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE ) 
PROJECT; ALL PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-8.4-1 ET ) 
SEQ., § 8-1- 2-19, § 8-1-2-23, AND§ 8-1-2-42. ) 

CAUSE NO. 44872 

OUCC'S NOTICE OF INADVERTENTLY OMITTED ATTACHMENTS 

The Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC"), by counsel, provides notice to 

the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission"), Petitioner, Northern Indiana Public 

Service Company ("NIPSCO"), the NIPSCO Industrial Group ("IG"), Citizens Action Coalition 

("CAC"), and SieTI"a Club ("SieTI"a Club") of certain inadve1iently omitted attachments that 

accompany the OUCC' s revised direct confidential and redacted testimony, which was filed with the 

Commission on June 22, 2017. 
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These inadvertently omitted confidential and redacted attachments are attached hereto. The OUCC 

intends to offer its revised direct confidential and redacted testimony, including all attachments, at 

the evidentiary hearing in this Cause. 

Respectfully submitted, 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing Indiana Office of Utility Consumer 

Counselor's Notice of Inadvertently Omitted Attachments has been served upon the following 

counsel of record in the captioned proceeding by electronic service on July 13, 2017. 
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Biyan M. Likins 
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Timothy R. Caister 
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COMPANY 
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Email: tcaister@nisource.com 
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SIERRA CLUB 
2101 Webster St., 13th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Email: Tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 

Jennifer A. Washburn 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION 
603 East Washington Street, Suite 502 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Email: jwashburn@citact.org 
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LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
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SPALDING & HILMES, PC 
PO Box 199020 
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115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
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317 /232-2494-phone 
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Cause No. 44872 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 

OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 2 
 

 
OUCC Request 2‐002: 

Given  that any analyses regarding  locational restrictions would be preliminary at  this 

point, how many ash ponds does NIPSCO believe would be  likely  to  fail a  locational 

restriction, and which locational restrictions would they fail? 

Objections:   

NIPSCO objects to this Request on the grounds and to the extent that this Request seeks 

information  protected  from  disclosure  by  the  attorney/client  privilege  and  the work 

product  privilege.  NIPSCO  further  objects  to  this  Request  on  the  separate  and 

independent  grounds  and  to  the  extent  that  this  Request  seeks  information  that  is 

confidential, proprietary and/or trade secret information. 

Response: 

Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing general and specific objections, NIPSCO 

is providing the following response: 

At this time, NIPSCO is still evaluating its CCR surface impoundments against the 

locational restrictions outlined in the Federal CCR rule and has not made a final 

determination as to whether any of the CCR surface impoundments would pass or fail 

the locational restrictions. As provided in the Verified Direct Testimony of Kelly R. 

Carmichael, “Although final locational and groundwater quality determinations have 

not been made, NIPSCO’s preliminary findings indicate the CCR Rule will prohibit 

future use of the existing active CCR surface impoundments at both of these NIPSCO 

facilities [Michigan City and Schahfer].”  See Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2 at page 14, lines 

11‐15.  There are CCR surface impoundments subject to the Federal CCR rule at 

Michigan City and Schahfer.  See OUCC Set 2‐002 Confidential Attachment A for more 

information. 
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Cause No. 44872 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 

OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 2 
 

 
OUCC Request 2‐003: 

How far is NIPSCO in the groundwater sampling process for its ash ponds?   

a. If NIPSCO has conducted sampling, has NIPSCO found any levels of 

groundwater contaminants that would lead NIPSCO to consider closing 

its ash ponds in the 2018‐2019 timeframe? 

b. Please provide all groundwater sampling and analyses conducted at 

NIPSCO’s facilities, including any preliminary sampling and results. 

Objections:   

NIPSCO objects to this Request on the grounds and to the extent that this Request seeks 

documents  or  information  that  are  beyond  the  scope  of  this proceeding  and  are  not 

relevant  to  the  subject  matter  of  this  proceeding  and  are  therefore  not  reasonably 

calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.  

NIPSCO further objects to this Request on the separate and  independent grounds and 

to the extent that this Request is unduly burdensome and calls for the compilation and 

production of voluminous materials.   

NIPSCO further objects to this Request on the separate and  independent grounds and 

to the extent that this Request seeks information that is confidential, proprietary and/or 

trade secret information. 

Response: 

Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing general and specific objections, NIPSCO 

is providing the following response:  

As of February of 2017, NIPSCO has completed four rounds of groundwater sampling 

from the monitoring wells installed for federal CCR rule compliance. 

a. At this time, NIPSCO does not have sufficient data to ascertain the existence of a 

statistically significant increase over background concentrations for CCR related 

constituents, in the CCR monitoring wells. 

b. In accordance with NIPSCO’s agreement with  the OUCC on February 15, 2017, 

NIPSCO  is providing  five years of groundwater monitoring  sampling  that has 

been  collected  at NIPSCO’s  facilities.   However,  only  a  small  portion  of  this 

sampling was conducted pursuant to the CCR Rule.   NIPSCO believes only the 

sampling  conducted  pursuant  to  the  CCR  Rule  has  any  bearing  on  matters 
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Cause No. 44872 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 

OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 2 
 

related  to  this  proceeding.  This  CCR  data  is  included  in  OUCC  Set  2‐003 

Confidential Attachment A, which  is  being  provided  as  confidential material 

pursuant to the Standard Form Nondisclosure Agreement between NIPSCO and 

the OUCC.  The other groundwater monitoring data, which is not confidential, is 

included in OUCC Set 2‐003 Attachment B. 

 

The  chart  below  provides  a  description  of  the  Attachments  being  provided  in 

response to this Request. 

Attachment/File Name  Description 

OUCC  Set  2‐003  Confidential 

Attachment A 

Contains 4 rounds of CCR groundwater 

sampling data for Bailly, Michigan City, 

and R.M. Schahfer Generating Stations. 

This sampling data is confidential.  

Bailly CCR Groundwater Data  Contains  sampling  data  for  Bailly 

Generating  Station  from  TestAmerica 

for 4  rounds of  sampling: August 2016 

(pp.1‐80),  October  2016  (pp.81‐166), 

December  2016  (pp.167‐232),  and 

January 2017 (pp.233‐342). 

MCGS CCR Groundwater Data  Contains  sampling  data  for  Michigan 

City  Generating  Station  from 

TestAmerica  for 4  rounds of  sampling: 

August  2016  (pp.1‐79),  October  2016 

(pp.80‐161),  December  2016  (pp.162‐

226), and January 2017 (pp.227‐332). 

RMSGS CCR Groundwater Data  Contains  sampling  data  for  R.M. 

Schahfer  Generating  Station  from 

TestAmerica  for 4  rounds of  sampling: 

August  2016  (pp.1‐62),  October  2016 

(pp.63‐122),  November/December  2016 

(pp.123‐228), and January 2017 (pp.229‐

476).  

OUCC Set 2‐003 Attachment B  Contains  5  years  of  non‐CCR 

groundwater  sampling  data  for  Bailly, 
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Cause No. 44872 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 

OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 2 
 

Michigan  City,  and  R.M.  Schahfer 

Generating  Stations.    This  sampling 

data is not confidential.  

BGS GW Sampling 2006‐16   Contains  groundwater  sampling  for 

Bailly Generating Stations between 2006 

and  2016.  This  data  is  divided  into 

“Validated  Groundwater  Analytical 

Data”  and  “Validated  Groundwater 

Analytical  Data  Exceedances”  for  3 

different areas (Areas A, B, and C). The 

final  12  pages  contain  “Validated 

Reference  Area  Groundwater 

Analytical Data” which is a summary of 

data collected from wells that represent 

background conditions.  

2016 November MCGS GW Table 2  Contains  groundwater  sampling  for 

Michigan  City  Generating  Station 

between January of 2006 and November 

of 2016. 

RMSGS GW Sampling 2012‐16   Contains  groundwater  sampling  for 

R.M.  Schahfer  Generating  Station 

between  March  of  2012  and  April  of 

2016. 
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Cause No. 44872 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 

OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 2 
 

 
OUCC Request 2‐004: 

Does NIPSCO intend to use the Alternative Closure Requirements for closing any of its 

surface impoundments?  Please identify the surface impoundment and explain why 

NIPSCO believes it would qualify under the Alternative Closure Requirements. 

Objections:   

NIPSCO objects to this Request on the grounds and to the extent that this Request seeks 

information  protected  from  disclosure  by  the  attorney/client  privilege  and  the work 

product  privilege.  NIPSCO  further  objects  to  this  Request  on  the  separate  and 

independent  grounds  and  to  the  extent  that  this  Request  seeks  information  that  is 

confidential, proprietary and/or trade secret information.  

Response:   

Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing general and specific objections, NIPSCO 

is providing the following response:  

 

NIPSCO anticipates it may qualify under the Alternative Closure Requirements because 

it  will  be  unable  to  locate  suitable  off‐site  or  on‐site  alternative  disposal  capacity.  

NIPSCO  cannot  truck  or  otherwise  transport wet  CCR  offsite.    Two  considerations 

supporting NIPSCO’s  belief  that  it will  be  unable  to  locate  suitable  on‐site  disposal 

capacity include, but are not limited to, not being able to (1) locate a compliant surface 

impoundment that can accommodate the volume of CCR generated; and (2) timely and 

effectively  install  a  dry  ash  handling  system.    Please  see  the  file  attached  hereto  as 

OUCC Set 2‐004 Confidential Attachment A for more information.  
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Cause No. 44872 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 

OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 2 
 

 
OUCC Request 2‐009: 

Is NIPSCO seeking to recover any of the costs of closing surface impoundments 

through the Federally‐Mandated Costs Adjustment mechanism?   

a. If so, please describe the nature of these costs and their estimated annual 

cost.   

b. Please state whether any of the costs are associated with closing a surface 

impoundment through removal. 

Objections:   

 

Response: 

No, NIPSCO is not seeking recovery of costs of closing surface impoundments as part of 

this proceeding; rather, NIPSCO  is seeking recovery of the ongoing  incremental O&M 

associated with maintaining  such  surface  impoundments  at  the  various  locations  to 

comply with the CCR requirements.   Please also see Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 4, page 7, 

line 11 through page 8, line 2. 

Also, as discussed  in Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 4, page 13,  lines 8  through 13, the actual 

closure of CCR units  is  considered  to be  a  retirement  activity,  and not  a part of  this 

filing, but the costs for construction of a landfill to contain the CCRs removed when a 

CCR  unit  is  closed  is  included  in  the  Environmental  Compliance  Project.    See 

Petitioner’s  Attachment  4‐A,  which  includes  a  Total  Capital  cost  of  $18,285,000  for 

Landfill‐Pond Closure.  
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Cause No. 44872 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 
OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 4 

 
 

OUCC Request 4-009: 

Refer to Petitioner’s Attachment 4-A: 

a. Are the “Landfill-Pond Closure” costs included in Attachment 4-A solely 
for material removed from surface impoundments during their closure 
activities, or do these costs also include the ongoing cost of disposing of 
ash generated after Schahfer Units 14 and 15 and Michigan City Unit 12 
are converted to dry bottom ash handling? Please explain. 

b. If both contribute to the Landfill-Pond Closure costs, how much of the 
$18.285 million is attributable to surface impoundment closure activities? 

c. If both contributed to the Landfill-Pond Closure costs, how much of the 
$18.285 million is attributable to ongoing disposal of bottom ash from 
Schahfer Units 14 and 15 and Michigan City Unit 12? 

d. If the ongoing disposal of bottom ash was not included in the “Landfill-
Pond Closure” line item, is it included in any of the Environmental 
Compliance Projects listed in Attachment 4-A? Please identify the line 
item(s). 

e. If the ongoing disposal of bottom ash is not included in any of the projects 
listed in Attachment 4-A, please indicate how NIPSCO intends to recover 
such expenses. 

Objections:   

 

Response:   

a. The “Landfill-Pond Closure” costs included in Petitioner’s Attachment 4-A are 
solely for the construction of a CCR landfill at R.M. Schahfer Generating Station 
to hold CCRs from all three of NIPSCO’s coal-fired generating stations produced 
in the closure of CCR units.  Please see Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 4, page 12, line 16 
through page 14, line 5.  

b. N/A 

c. N/A 
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Cause No. 44872 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 
OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 4 

 
d. Yes.  Ongoing disposal of bottom ash is included in the O&M cost for the Remote 

Ash Conveying systems.  The cost consists of loading and transportation of the 
bottom ash. 

e. N/A 

NIPSCO will be filing a correction to Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 4 in the near future to 
further explain and clarify the Landfill-Pond Closure Projects and their associated costs.  
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Cause No. 44872 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 
OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 4 

 
 

OUCC Request 4-011: 

What amount is currently embedded in base rates for ash disposal?  Please provide all 
capital, O&M, and depreciation expenses associated with ash handling and disposal 
incurred during the test year in Cause No. 44688. 
Objections:   

NIPSCO objects to this Request on the grounds and to the extent that this Request seeks 
documents or information that are not relevant to the subject matter of this proceeding 
and are therefore not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible 
evidence, as the compliance projects included in this filing are new and incremental to 
amounts included in Cause No. 44688.   
NIPSCO further objects to this Request on the separate and independent grounds and 
to the extent that this Request solicits an analysis, calculation, or compilation which has 
not already been performed and which NIPSCO objects to performing. 
Response:   

Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing general and specific objections, NIPSCO 
is providing the following response: 
 
NIPSCO has identified $21,693 of fly ash removal O&M costs which were incurred in 
the test year in Cause No. 44688.  However, NIPSCO is seeking to recover only 
incremental O&M costs in this filing above this amount.  Therefore, on an annual basis, 
NIPSCO will only seek recovery of O&M costs in excess of the $21,693 identified above.   
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Cause No. 44872 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 
OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 4 

 
 

OUCC Request 4-010: 

Prior to the final Coal Combustion Residuals Rule, when did NIPSCO expect that it 
would be necessary to expand the Schahfer landfill? 
Objections:   

 

Response:   

The currently-active Schahfer landfill phase VI has estimated capacity through mid to 
late 2019.  The phase VII of the landfill expansion is currently being engineered for 
construction in 2018 and use when the current cell is filled.  Clean close of landfills is 
expected to begin at the earliest mid-2019, and receipt of CCRs from the bottom ash 
handling units will not begin until late 2018.  The CCR from clean closures and bottom 
ash handling will not significantly impact the current expansion schedule. For the 
expansion following phase VII, NIPSCO expects the expansion schedule will be 
accelerated as a result of CCR material by approximately 1-2 years; this is heavily 
dependent on the operation of the units.     
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Cause No. 44872 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 

OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 2 
 

 
OUCC Request 2‐005: 

How does NIPSCO intend to seek recovery of its surface impoundment closure costs? 

When does the Company anticipate it will seek recovery of these costs? 

Objections:   

NIPSCO  objects  to  this  request  on  the  grounds  and  to  the  extent  that  it  seeks 

information  protected  from  disclosure  by  the  attorney/client  privilege  and  the work 

product  privilege.    NIPSCO  further  objects  to  this  request  on  the  separate  and 

independent  grounds  and  to  the  extent  that  the  Request  calls  for  legal  conclusions 

about, opinions on, and/or strategies for future compliance.  

Response: 

Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing general and specific objections, NIPSCO 

is providing the following response: 

The  specific  method  and  timing  of  closure  of  all  the  applicable  CCR  surface 

impoundments  have  not  been  determined.    As  a  consequence,  NIPSCO  has  not 

finalized  the  total  costs,  including  estimates,  of  CCR  surface  impoundment  closure.  

Please see response to OUCC Request 2‐009. 
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Cause No. 44872 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 

OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 2 
 

 
OUCC Request 2‐008: 

For any of the surface impoundments NIPSCO plans to close through removal, state 

why in‐place closure was not selected. 

Objections:   

NIPSCO objects to this Request on the grounds and to the extent that this Request seeks 

information  protected  from  disclosure  by  the  attorney/client  privilege  and  the work 

product  privilege.  NIPSCO  further  objects  to  this  Request  on  the  separate  and 

independent  grounds  and  to  the  extent  that  this  Request  seeks  information  that  is 

confidential, proprietary and/or trade secret information.  

Response: 

Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing general and specific objections, NIPSCO 

is providing the following response: 

 

NIPSCO  currently  anticipates  closing  seven  CCR  surface  impoundments  using  the 

closure  through removal method  (“clean closure”). These  impoundments  include  four 

CCR  surface  impoundments  located at  the Bailly Generating Station and  three at  the 

R.M.  Schahfer  Generating  Station.    For  each  particular  impoundment’s  closure 

methodology assumption, see NIPSCO’s response to OUCC Request 2‐007.   Please see 

the  file  attached  hereto  as  OUCC  Set  2‐008  Confidential  Attachment  A  for  more 

information. 
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Cause No. 44872 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 
OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 4 

 
 

OUCC Request 4-006: 

If NIPSCO closes surface impoundments through removal, will the Company remove 
the underlying soil that may have been contaminated by CCR? Please explain. 
Objections:   

NIPSCO objects to this Request on the grounds and to the extent that this Request is 
vague and ambiguous.  For purposes of this Request, NIPSCO assumes that the Request 
is asking whether NIPSCO will remove the underlying soil that may have been 
contaminated by CCR if it closes units deemed to be CCR surface impoundments.   

Response:   

Subject to and without waiver of the foregoing general and specific objections, NIPSCO 
is providing the following response: 
 

For those impoundments scheduled for closure by removal, the extent of additional 
material to be removed, beyond the limits of the CCR materials, will be evaluated on a 
case-by-case basis taking into account the requirements of the federal CCR Rule, as well 
as applicable IDEM requirements. Currently, NIPSCO intends to remove the CCR 
materials that may have the potential to impact groundwater, to the extent required by 
the CCR Rule.   
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Cause No. 44872 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 
OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 4 

 
 

OUCC Request 4-007: 

If surface impoundments are closed through removal, does NIPSCO intend to close 
these surface impoundments in a manner that would allow the Company to avoid post-
closure monitoring costs? Please explain. 
Objections:   

 

Response:   

Based on information available today, NIPSCO is planning to attempt to close surface 
impoundments in a manner that would allow NIPSCO to avoid post-closure 
monitoring costs. Post-closure monitoring under the CCR Rule can potentially be 
avoided if closure achieves full source removal and a clean soil standard, and NIPSCO 
can show no exceedances of maximum contaminant levels and/or background in the 
groundwater detection monitoring program.  Otherwise, post-closure monitoring under 
the CCR Rule cannot be avoided if the groundwater impact is associated with a CCR 
surface impoundment.  
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Cause No. 44872 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 
OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 4 

 
 

OUCC Request 4-008: 

Has NIPSCO received any formal or informal indication from IDEM that its closure 
plans for its surface impoundments will result in avoidance of post-closure monitoring? 
If so, please provide copies of such indication, if in writing. 
Objections:   

 

Response:   

No, NIPSCO has not received and is not aware of any such indication from IDEM. 
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Cause No. 44872 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company’s 

Objections and Responses to 
OUCC’s Data Request Set No. 4 

 
 

OUCC Request 4-005: 

Is it possible to use the material removed from the surface impoundments closed by 
removal to grade and cap the other impoundments that will be closed in place?  If so, 
has this been taken into account in developing the cost estimate for the “Landfill-Pond 
Closure” costs included in Petitioner’s Attachment 4-A? Please explain. 
Objections:   

 

Response:   

Potentially.  The material removed from one surface impoundment, once dewatered, 
could be used as a base (or sub-cap) for the final cap of a closed-in-place surface 
impoundment. The ability to utilize the CCR materials in this manner is contingent 
upon passing the beneficial use criteria and IDEM assurance that such use is acceptable 
and consistent with long term, final closure.   

In regard to the second question, no, the estimate for “Landfill-Pond Closure” does not 
reflect the reuse of material that is removed from CCR units.  To the extent the CCR 
materials pass the beneficial use criteria and IDEM approves, NIPSCO would consider 
this option if it provides a lower cost compliance option.   
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